SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE 22-343

On March 8, 2022, the Mission Viejo City Council adopted the following Ordinance.

An Elections Ordinance Of The City Of Council Of The City Of Mission Vieio California Amending Chapter 2.04-Council, Of Title 2 Administration And Personnel Of The Mission Vieio Municipal Code By Adding Section 2.04.170 District Elections, Providing For The Elections Of Five Members Of The City Council By Districts, Establishing The Boundaries And Identification Number Of Each District, And Establishing The Election Order Of Each District And Related Code Revisions To Implement The By-District Voting Process, And Taking Immediate Effect Pursuant To California Government Code Section 36937(A).

Ordinance 22-343 serves to formally adopt the five voting districts the City will use in future elections. It also establishes the staggered terms of voting, the district identification, and the implementation protocols for the "By District" elections to occur in the City commencing November 2022. The Ordinance addresses also any future changes in district boundaries that may occur by annexations or other boundary changes, before the next US Census.

Passed, Approved, and Adopted this 8h day of March, 2022 by a vote of five (5) in favor (Mayor Bucknum, Mayor Pro Tem Sachs, Council Member Goodell, Council Member Kelley, and Council Member Raths), none (0) opposed and none (0) absent.

<u>/s/</u> Kimberly Schmitt City Clerk

